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(Copyright (c) 2002, Dow Jones & Company, Inc.)THURSDAY, APRIL 18, 2002

Bearish Scrivener Hunts SEC Inquiries

THE PUBLISHER’S SALE OF THIS REPRINT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR IMPLY ANY ENDORSEMENT OR SPONSORSHIP OF ANY PRODUCT, SERVICE, COMPANY OR ORGANIZATION
JOURNALREPRINTS (609) 520-4328 P.O. BOX 300 PRINCETON, NJ 08543-0300. DO NOT EDIT OR ALTER REPRINTS, REPRODUCTIONS NOT PERMITTED

Reprinted from THE WALL STREET JOURNAL.

BY MARK MAREMONT AND WILLIAM M.
BULKELEY

A WEEK AGO TODAY, shares of
International Business Machines Corp.
tumbled 5.4% on news that the Securities
and Exchange Commission had opened
an inquiry into Big Blue.

The report -- delivered by the news-
letter SEC Insight Inc. -- wiped $8 billion
from IBM's market value that day. It
was only after regular trading hours
that investors learned a fuller truth from
the SEC: The inquiry, opened Feb. 15,
was closed six weeks later with the com-
mission taking no action.

The IBM incident was the latest in a
number of market-rattling lightning
bolts from SEC Insight and its publisher,
former securities analyst John P. Gavin.
From his base in Plymouth, Minn., near
his home, Mr. Gavin has become an
important font of bearish information in
a skittish market. By ferreting out previ-
ously undisclosed data from the SEC, he
often uncovers questionable corporate
accounting, making him a force in the
post-Enron era, when nothing roils
investors more than news of bookkeep-
ing issues.

His reports have provided early
warnings to investors about the SEC's
interest in particular companies. But his
journalistic techniques, which don't
include calling the companies he is writ-
ing about, can sometimes lead to an
incomplete picture, prompting com-
plaints that SEC Insight is allied with
short sellers, whose trading strategies
work when a stock declines.

SEC Insight "is a valuable tool," says
Marc Cohodes, a principal at Rocker
Partners in San Francisco, an SEC
Insight client whose hedge fund often
shorts stocks. "It's helpful to see what
questions the SEC is asking, and to know
what the hot-button issues are at these
companies."

But Gary Helmig, an analyst with
SoundView Technology Group who rec-
ommends IBM, says SEC Insight's
report on Big Blue was laden with
"speculation and innuendo" on top of the
basic facts about the SEC probe. "Its
purpose is to make negative news for

people who short the stock," Mr. Helmig
says. "I'm not sure of its value added to
society." IBM declined to comment on
SEC Insight. Its stock bounced back
some after the SEC said the probe had
ended, but at $84.81 remains well below
the $89.01 on the day before SEC
Insight's report.

Mr. Gavin started SEC Insight in
late 2000, after a stint at American
Express Financial Advisors Inc., where
he used the same technique he relies on
today -- blitzing the SEC with requests
under the Freedom of Information Act
seeking copies of correspondence
between SEC staffers and companies.

As part of its regular review of cor-
porate filings, the SEC often sends com-
panies written comments and questions,
receiving replies within a few weeks.
Such correspondence typically isn't
made public, but can provide insight
into the SEC's concerns.

The most intriguing situations occur
when the SEC rejects one of Mr. Gavin's
requests, citing an exemption that
allows it to withhold information com-
piled for law-enforcement purposes. Mr.
Gavin typically puts out an alert on the
company involved, noting that the SEC's
enforcement arm may be investigating.
Mr. Gavin always hedges such reports,
making it clear that the SEC may be
withholding information for other rea-
sons.

In one notable success, Mr. Gavin in
December alerted clients to be wary of
Calpine Corp., based on correspondence
that indicated the SEC was questioning
the San Jose, Calif., energy firm about
disclosure practices. He followed up on
Feb. 6 with a warning that the SEC
might be probing Calpine, after the com-
mission refused a fresh request for
Calpine-related documents by citing the
law-enforcement exemption.

The same day as the February
report, Calpine confirmed the SEC had,
indeed, contacted it, and asked it to
revise some disclosures. Calpine's
shares fell 22% that day. Similarly, SEC
Insight in October put out an alert on
Take-Two Interactive Software Inc., a
maker of videogames, citing four letters

from the SEC to the New York company
that the newsletter said raised "red
flags" about its accounting practices. In
February, the software firm restated
seven quarters of results and said the
SEC had begun a probe.

An SEC spokeswoman declined to
comment on SEC Insight. But some SEC
insiders say the FOIA process can yield
misleading information. In one case,
according to a person close to the situa-
tion, Mr. Gavin put out a report imply-
ing that a company was being investi-
gated, after a FOIA request was blocked
based on the law-enforcement exemp-
tion. In fact, this person says, the com-
pany's name came up in an inquiry
about another firm, and was itself a vic-
tim.

Mr. Gavin says he doesn't call the
companies in advance for comment
because they couldn't tell him much
under SEC requirements for broad dis-
closure, and if they issued a news
release "that would destroy my
franchise." He does publish comments
from companies that call him after his
reports are issued.

Mr. Gavin rejects the assertion that
he is allied with short sellers, saying any
big investor is free to subscribe. He says
several clients who were sure VeriSign
Inc.'s accounting was "dirty" asked him
to submit a FOIA request on the Moun-
tain View, Calif., Internet-security firm.
In February, he wrote that the SEC's
response revealed "no investigations,
nothing meaningful" on VeriSign. "If we
were tools of the shorts, we wouldn't
have issued that report," Mr. Gavin
says.

After struggling financially for most
of his first year in business, Mr. Gavin
says he now is cash-flow positive, and
has about 30 paying clients, mostly
hedge funds and big institutional inves-
tors. He won't reveal what he charges,
but clients say an annual subscription
ranges from about $30,000 to $50,000,
depending on the level of service. SEC
Insight also sells individual documents
to law firms.

Subscribers to SEC Insight's pre-
mium service can request FOIA
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searches on companies of their choice.
But such a request doesn't get a client an
early look at the results; Mr. Gavin
sends his information to all clients at the
same time. To avoid conflicts of interest,
SEC Insight has a policy that prohibits
employees from trading in a company's
stock from the time a FOIA comes back
until 60 days after publication of any
report in his newsletter. (Mr. Gavin just
hired his first full-time employee.) Mr.
Gavin says nearly all his personal
wealth is in mutual funds.

Richard W. Shea Jr., principal at
Vardon Capital Management LLC, a
New York hedge fund focused on con-
sumer stocks, says he uses SEC Insight
"as a check on management's credibil-
ity" in stocks he owns or is shorting.

Last week's SEC Insight report on
IBM was unusual, because the newslet-
ter was able to state with certainty that
the securities watchdog had begun a
"preliminary inquiry" on a particular
date. According to Mr. Gavin, that sur-
prising bit of information was contained
in a letter from the SEC's office that han-
dles FOIA requests, which denied him
access to new IBM-related correspon-
dence.

People familiar with the matter say
the letter was a slip-up by the SEC,
which is instructed not to be so specific
about enforcement inquiries.
Christi Harlan, an SEC spokeswoman,
says the response to SEC Insight's FOIA
didn't state that the IBM inquiry had
been closed. Because of the incorrect
information and the stock activity, the
SEC broke with its normal policy of
refusing to comment and announced
that the inquiry had occurred but had
been closed.
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UNITED STATES 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
STATION PLACE 

100 F STREET, NE 

WASHINGTON, DC  20549-2736 

 
Office of FOIA Services 
         July 17, 2014 

 

Mr. J. Patrick Gavin  

SECProbes.com  

PO Box 47331 

Plymouth, MN  55447 

 

Re:  Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552 

Request Nos. 14-00005-REMD 

                   

Dear Mr. Gavin: 

 

 This is in final reference to your letter dated April 4, 

2014, appealing the denial of investigative records concerning 

Multi-Fineline Electronix Inc.  By letter dated April 4, 2014, 

the Office of General Counsel remanded your FOIA appeal to this 

office for further consideration. 

 

After further review, access is granted to the closing 

report, excluding the name of a staff member and the narrative 

portion of the report (three pages), under Exemptions 5, 6 and 

7(C).  Access is also granted to a no action letter dated 

February 26, 2014.  Copies of the releasable records are 

enclosed. 

 

 The opening report, the narrative portion of the closing 

report, and a disposition checklist were prepared in 

anticipation of litigation, form an integral part of the 

predecisional process, and contain advice given to the SEC or 

senior staff by the SEC’s attorneys, it is protected from 

release by the attorney work-product, deliberative process 

and/or attorney-client privileges embodied in FOIA Exemption 5. 

 

 The names of SEC staff named in the records are also 

protected from release under FOIA Exemptions 6 and 7(C).  

Release of this information could subject the employees named to 

harassment from the public in the performance of their official 

duties. 
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Mr. J. Patrick Gavin                      14-00005-REMD 

July 17, 2014 

Page Two 

 

 

 I am the deciding official with regard to this adverse 

determination.  With respect to the withheld records and 

information, you have the right to appeal my decision to our 

General Counsel under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6), 17 CFR § 200.80(d)(5) 

and (6).  Your appeal must be in writing, clearly marked "Freedom 

of Information Act Appeal," and should identify the requested 

records.  The appeal may include facts and authorities you 

consider appropriate. 

 

 Send your appeal to the Office of FOIA Services of the 

Securities and Exchange Commission located at Station Place, 100 F 

Street NE, Mail Stop 2736, Washington, D.C. 20549, or deliver it 

to Room 1120 at that address.  Also, send a copy to the SEC 

Office of the General Counsel, Mail Stop 9612, or deliver it to 

Room 1120 at the Station Place address. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Diane White of my 

staff at whitedi@sec.gov or (202) 551-8313.  You may also 

contact me at foiapa@sec.gov or (202) 551-7900. 

 

      Sincerely, 

      

      

       

      Dave Henshall 

      FOIA Branch Chief 

 

 

 

mailto:whitedi@sec.gov
mailto:foiapa@sec.gov
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SEC DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

Case Closing Report

As of: 07/11/2013

Matter No.: HO-11391-A Matter Name: 3M Company

The undersigned has been designated by the Director of the Division of Enforcement to exercise delegated authority to
terminate and close all investigations authorized by the Commission pursuant to Section 20 of the Securities Act of 1933 [15
U.S.C. 77t], Section 21 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. 78u], Section 18 of the Public Utility Holding
Company Act of 1935 [15 U.S.C. 79r], Section 42 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 [15 U.S.C. 80a-41], and section 209
of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 [15 U.S.C. 80b-9].

hereby close this case, pursuant to delegated authority.

VK/

Date
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SEC DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

Case Closing Recommendation

As of: 07/11/2013

Matter No.: HO-11391-A Matter Name: 3M Company

Matter Closing Narrative:

I. Reason Opened:

On November 12, 2009, 3M Company (3M) self-reported to the SEC and the Department of Justice that in August 2009, it
received a tip via an anonymous reporting hotline of potential misconduct at 3M Turkey. 3M was formed in 1902, started
trading on the New York Stock Exchange in 1946, and is headquartered in St. Paul Minnesota. The Company's stock is
listed on the New York Stock Exchange, the Chicago Stock Exchange and the SIX Swiss Exchange. The allegations
concerned possible bribe payments by 3M Turkey to Turkish government entities in connection with the supply of certain 3M
products and services. Shortly after receipt of the tip, 3M engaged legal counsel and a forensic accounting firm to conduct
an investigation of the alleged misconduct.

In 2010, pursuant to its normal FCPA compliance program, 3M undertook a global assessment of its internal controls and
operations in ten high-risk countries to determine whether there were any additional FCPA issues. The Company's
ten-country assessment identified potential issues at 3M operations in France and Russia that required follow-up
investigation. 3M's cooperation in this case was exemplary. They provided the staff with all relevant information in a timely
and cohesive fashion. 3M has a robust FCPA compliance program that has been in effect since the enactment of the FCPA.

II. Work Performed:

The staff received documents from the Company voluntarily and, later in the investigation, pursuant to a Formal Order dated
February 25, 2011. 3M conducted an internal investigation of potential FCPA violations, and the staff and DOJ met
regularly with counsel for status updates. The staff requested and received assistance from the Turkish and French
regulators. The staff reviewed bank records, accounting records, emails, presentation materials and other documents and
asked for and obtained follow-up information.

III. Conclusions Reached:

The staff made the following findings on the issues identified above:

1. Turkey: 3M received two complaints alleging that the 3M Turkey Managing Director was making payments to
government officials for contract awards and bid-rigging. In all the tenders at issue 3M was the sub-contractor. The
claimants did not provide any evidence to substantiate their claims. The investigation showed that the scheme likely
involved embezzlement and a dispute between employees. Further, the staff subpoenaed 3M contractors' bank records and
found no evidence of payments to government officials. 3M terminated the 3M Turkey Manager in May 2009 for
self-dealing.

2. France: In February 2011, 3M reported to the staff a potential FCPA violation with a company it acquired in October
2008 called Financerie Burgienne (FB), a subsidiary of 3M France. FB manufactures license plates and exports them to
Benin. The issue that arose involved an agent relationship between FB and an African agent in Benin, who had demanded
from 3M France commission payments for "end-of-year-gifts" potentially to foreign officials. In April 2011, the staff
subpoenaed the company for all documents between FB. 3M France, the Benin Company and the agent at issue. In July
2011, due to French blocking statute concerns, the staff also sent an MOU request to the Autorite des Marches Financiers
(AMF) for assistance in obtaining the requested documents from the French entities. After reviewing the subpoenaed
documents and the interview transcript of the agent, the staff and the Company concluded that there was no actual evidence
of bribe payments to government officials In February 2011. 3M France terminated all business with the agent.

Page 1 of 3



-I *

3. Russia: The Company investigated whether two consultant companies were making bribe payments on behalf of 3M to
Russian government officials for certification of 3M products. The certifications were a requirement for selling the products in
the Russian marketplace. The staff reviewed emails, contracts between the companies and 3M, invoices and interview
transcripts. The staff also subpoenaed testimony and documents from the U.S.-based 3M Business Development Manager,
who supervised the 3M Russian subsidiary during the relevant period. The Manager, through counsel, invoked his Fifth
Amendment right against self-incrimination by affidavit. Through an attorney proffer the staff determined that the manager
did not have knowledge of any improper payments by the consultants to Russian government officials. The staff found one
email that suggested that an improper payment may have been made by one of the consultants to a government official in
2007. However, there was no evidence that 3M was aware of the payment or that the one potential improper payment was
made in return for approval or certification of the 3M product. Further, in 2009, 3M terminated all its business with the
consultants at issue, changed its business model so that it does not use intermediaries, and terminated the 3M Business
Development Manager for 3M Russia and the 3M sales manager at the 3M Russia office.

IV. Formal Order:

The Commission issued a Formal Order of Investigation on February 25, 2011.

V. Action Taken:

No action was taken in connection with this matter for the reasons set forth in Section III above.

VI. Reason for Closing:

For the reasons set forth above in section III, the staff therefore believes that this matter is not appropriate for enforcement
action and that it should be closed.

VII. Compliance Requirements:

There are no outstanding access requests from other government agencies and there are no litigation holds on Records and
Non-Record Materials. This matter was not associated with an omnibus formal order. The locations of the Records and

Non-Record Materials associated with this case have been identified on the attached "Checklist for Locating all Hard Copy
and Electronic Records and Non-Record Materials." Promptly after this case closes in the Hub, the Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) status will be checked to determine whether there are any FOIA concerns. All documents and records created,
received, or maintained for this matter will be retained in accordance with the September 7, 2011, memorandum from Mark
D. Cahn, General Counsel. Termination letters have been sent to the following parties: Bruce E. Yannett, Esq. and Paul R.
Berger, Esq. at Debevoise & Plimpton LLP. The staff has no objection to the eventual destruction of any documents or
records (after 25 years) if consistent with the Division's then-existing records disposition policy.

VIII. Names and Titles of Staff:

This closing recommendation was prepared by Irene Gutierrez, Senior Counsel and reviewed and approved by Tracy L.
Price, FCPA Assistant Director and, Kara N. Brockmeyer, FCPA Unit Chief.

Representations

A. Records Disposition

iSj The locations of the Records and Non-Record Materials associated with this case have been identified on a
completed Checklist for Locating all Hard Copy and Electronic Records and Non-Record Materials.

NfTj Promptly after this case closes in the Hub, the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) status will be checked to determine
^ whether there are any FOIA concerns.

*Q All documents and records created, received, or maintained for the matter will be retained in accordance with the
September 7, 2011 memorandum from Mark D. Cahn, General Counsel.
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33^ No objection has been made to the eventual destruction of any documents or records (after 25 years) if consistent
with the Division's then existing records disposition policy.

B. Legal Impediments

Outstanding Access Request

Choose one:

^] There is an outstanding access requestfrom another government agency in this matter and the covered Non-Record
Materials have been identified and will be retained.

""Si There is not an outstanding access request from another government agency in this matter.

Litigation Hold

Choose one:

There is a litigation hold in another matter that pertains to Records and Non-Record Materials in this matter and the
covered Non-Record Materials have been identified and will be retained.

"HT There is not a litigation hold in another matter that pertains to Records and Non-Record Materials in this matter.

Omnibus Formal Order

Choose one:

This matter was associated with an omnibus formal order and the covered Non-Record Materials have been

identified and will be retained.

This matter was not associated with an omnibus formal order.

C. Termination Letters

Choose One:

I | No termination letters are required to be sent in this matter.

•^7\ Termination letters either have been orwill be sentto theparties identified in the case closing narrative.

Based on the representations made above, the undersigned recommend(s) the closing of this case.

Signatures:

Date

gH-MJ
Date

7~~ //-<^3
Date

Page 3 of 3



Checklist for Locating all Hard Copy and Electronic Records and Non-Record Materials
In the Matter of 3M Company (HO-11391)

*

Step 1. Locate all Hard Copy Documents, including Category A-E Records and Non-Record Materials such as
Work Product and Document Productions:

yZ{ Case file (core investigative and litigation documents ) Quantity (i.e. 2redwelds, 1box):
i i Staff Offices (attorneys, litigators, managers, secretaries, paralegals, accountants) including:

•
•
•
•

Quantity n
Quantity n
Quantity n
Quantity n

i 1 Iron Mountain: Q Yes | |No
If yes, # of boxes:

IM SKU #s (add 2na page if needed):
File and/orWork Rooms: | | Yes [Sffijo
If yes, insert location(s): and quantity:

*js] Any staff member involved in the collections and distributions process: [_J Yes
If yes, insert name(s):

Step 2. Locate all Electronic Media (E-mail, Hard Drives, Flash Drives, CDs/DVDs):

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

Quantity

s£No

Quantity:

•

• _
•
•

orneys, litigators, managers, secretaries, paralegals, accountants) including:
Type & U
Type & U

Type & #

Type & #

Type & U n
Type & tt n
Type & # n
Type & U n

• Iron Mountain: Q Yes | |No
If yes, Type & #:

ndIM SKU #s (add 2no page if needed):
• File and/or Work Rooms: Q Yes ONo

Ifyes, insert location(s): and Type & quantity:

Step 3. Locate all Electronic Files:

f\l J:\folder (besides standard file folder): Q Yes ONo
If yes, insert path: fc^S - TO~WM \

f3~ M:\Drive: • Yes Qn
If yes, insert path:

Qs. Staff F:\ folders: • Yes
If yes, insert name(s):

f)H. Locations of any .pst (e-
If yes, insert name(s): _

•Vra&gr ^Qrjiag

ii) rolders other than standardJ:\Case ESI sub-folder: [ ] Yes | Z)No
<\ 0WM Location(s):

After reasonable inquiry, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the locations of all Records and Non-Record
Materials associated with this case are identified above.. A (., V

Nam(

Last Updated: September 29, 2010
Last Detailed Review: September 29, 2010



UNITED STATES 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
STATION PLACE 

100 F STREET, NE 

WASHINGTON, DC  20549-2736 

 
Office of FOIA Services  
 
  December 18, 2013 

 

Mr. J. Patrick Gavin  

SECProbes.com 

P.O. Box 47331   

Plymouth, MN 55447 

 

 RE:  Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552 

  Request No. 14-01639-FOIA 

 

Dear Mr. Gavin: 

 

 This letter is in response to your request dated and 

received in this office on November 14, 2013, for certain 

records located in the main investigative file of any 

investigations related to the registrant 3M Company (cik #: 

0000066740), since November 13, 2011. 

 

 According to our records, you submitted a similar 

request (No. 13-07586) for information concerning 3M 

Company from May 29, 2011 through May 30, 2013.  Thus, we 

conducted a search for records since your previous request, 

and have located and determined that the only document 

responsive to your request that is contained in the 

investigation files is the case closing report. Access is 

granted entirely to the enclosed one page report.   

 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 

osbornes@sec.gov or (202)551-8371.  You may also contact me 

at foiapa@sec.gov or (202) 551-7900. 

 

                       Sincerely, 

 

 

                       Sonja Osborne 
                       Sonja Osborne 

                   FOIA Lead Research Specialist 

 

Enclosure 

mailto:foiapa@sec.gov
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UNITED STATES 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
STATION PLACE 

100 F STREET, NE 

WASHINGTON, DC  20549-2736 

 
Office of FOIA Services 

       September 12, 2014 

 

Mr. J. Patrick Gavin   

SECProbes.com 

P.O. Box 47331  

Plymouth MN 55447 

  

 RE:  Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552 

      Request No. 14-00022-REMD, 14-00216-APPS,  

                      14-04845-FOIA 

 

Dear Mr. Gavin: 

  

This is in response to your request dated May 22, 2014, for 

certain investigative records concerning Tangoe, Inc., for the 

period from February 19, 2012, to the date we began processing 

your request.  As you know, upon reviewing your May 1, 2014, 

appeal to our initial denial letter, the SEC’s Office of General 

Counsel remanded your request back to this office for further 

processing on June 3, 2014. 

 

     After consulting with the staff, we have determined to 

release the enclosed Case Closing Report, which may be 

responsive to your request 

 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 

taylora@sec.gov or (202) 551-8318.  You may also contact me at 

foiapa@sec.gov or (202) 551-7900. 

  

      Sincerely, 

 

                              
      Aaron Taylor      

      FOIA Research Specialist 

 

mailto:taylora@sec.gov
mailto:foiapa@sec.gov
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UNITED STATES 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
STATION PLACE 

100 F STREET, NE 

WASHINGTON, DC  20549-2736 

 
Office of FOIA Services  
 
  March 7, 2014 

 

Mr. J. Patrick Gavin  

SECProbes.com 

P.O. Box 47331   

Plymouth MN 55447 

 

 RE:  Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552 

  Request No. 14-01226-FOIA 

 

Dear Mr. Gavin: 

 

 This is our final response to your request for records 

located in the main investigative file of any investigation 

(s) related to the registrant Taro Pharmaceutical 

Industries Ltd, since October 30, 2011. 

 

 After consulting with the staff, we have determined to 

release the enclosed closing report, which may be 

responsive to your request.   

 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 

moodyd@sec.gov or (202) 551-8355.  You may also contact me 

at foiapa@sec.gov or (202) 551-7900. 

 

                       Sincerely, 

                        
                       Denise R. Moody 

                   FOIA Research Specialist 

 

Enclosure 

mailto:foiapa@sec.gov
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